

## **BOARD MEETING AGENDA SUBMITTAL**

**TO:** GCSD Board of Directors

FROM: Peter Kampa, General Manager

**DATE:** June 13, 2023

SUBJECT: Agenda Item 6D: Approval of Selecting Candidate Robert Swan

for Special District Risk Management Authority's (SDRMA) Board of Directors and Consideration to Select two more Candidates for the

**Open Seat's** 

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Staff recommends the following action:

I move to select Candidate Robert Swan for SDRMA's Board of Directors Term 2024-2027 and to consider two more candidates for the open seats.

### **BACKGROUND:**

There are three (3) seats up for election on the Special District's Risk Management Authority (SDRMA) Board of Directors. SDRMA is the District's Property/Liability and Worker's Compensation insurance company. On February 14, 2023, GCSD Board of Directors voted to nominate Director Robert Swan as a Board Member for the SDRMA Board of Directors.

On May 11<sup>th</sup> SRDMA's Election Committee reviewed the nominations that were submitted by the candidates, the elections committee confirmed the four (4) candidates met the requirements. The deadline to submit the ballot is August 8, 2023. The newly selected candidates will be seated on January 1, 2024 where board officers are elected, and terminate on December 31, 2027.

Staff is recommending the Board supports and approve electing Robert Swan as one of the three (3) vacant seats and to consider submitting two (2) more votes for the SDRMA Directors.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

1. Voter Submission Form



## SDRMA'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS ELECTION BALLOT INSTRUCTIONS

Notification of nominations for three (3) seats on the Special District Risk Management Authority's (SDRMA's) Board of Directors was mailed to the membership in January 2023.

On May 11, 2023, SDRMA's Election Committee reviewed the nomination documents submitted by the candidates in accordance with SDRMA's Policy No. 2022-06 Establishing Guidelines for Director Elections. The Election Committee confirmed that (4) candidates met the qualification requirements, and those names are included on the Official Election Ballot.

The Official Election Ballot along with a Statement of Qualifications as submitted by each candidate is posted to the SDRMA MemberPlus portal along with these instructions. Election instructions are as follows:

- 1. The Official Election Ballot must be used to ensure the integrity of the balloting process.
- Print a copy of this ballot, then select up to three (3) candidates. Your agency's governing body
  must approve the Official Election Ballot at a public meeting. Ballots containing more than four
  (4) candidate selections will be considered invalid and not counted.
- 3. The signed Official Election Ballot MUST be sealed and received by mail or hand delivery at SDRMA's office on or before 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, August 8, 2023 to the address below. Faxes or electronic transmissions are NOT acceptable.

Special District Risk Management Authority Election Committee 1112 "I" Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, California 95814

- 4. The four-year terms for newly elected Directors will begin on January 1, 2024, and terminate on December 31, 2027.
- 5. Important balloting and election dates are:
  - August 8, 2023: Deadline for members to return the signed Official Election Ballot.
  - August 9-11, 2023: Ballots are opened and counted.
  - August 10-11, 2023: Election results are announced, and candidates notified.
  - November 1-2, 2023: Newly elected Directors are invited to attend SDRMA board meeting (Sacramento).
  - January 2024: Newly elected Directors are seated, and Board officer elections are held.

Please do not hesitate to contact SDRMA's Management Analyst Candice Richardson at crichardson@sdrma.org or 800-537-7790 if you have any questions regarding the election and balloting process.

### **OFFICIAL 2023 ELECTION BALLOT**

# SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

### **VOTE FOR ONLY THREE (3) CANDIDATES**

Mark each selection directly onto the ballot, voting for no more than three (3) candidates. Each candidate may receive only one (1) vote per ballot. A ballot received with more than three (3) candidates selected will be considered invalid and not counted. All ballots <u>must be sealed</u> and received by mail or hand delivery at SDRMA on or before 4:30 p.m., Tuesday August 8, 2023. Faxes or electronic transmissions are NOT acceptable.

	ROBERT SWAN (INCUMBENT) Director, Groveland Community Services District
	ACQUANETTA WARREN Vice Chair, Local Agency Formation Commission for San Bernardino County
	JESSE CLAYPOOL (INCUMBENT) Board Chair, Honey Lake Valley Resource Conservation District
	SANDY SEIFERT-RAFFELSON (INCUMBENT) General Manager, Herlong Public Utility District
ADOPTED this day of, 2023 by the:	
at a public i	meeting by the following votes:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	APPROVED: